the Society.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Engage Scheme change in present value 2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Opening defined benefit obligation 17,481 25,908

Past service cost – –

Interest on obligation on funds 814 497

Actuarial loss/(gain) 643 (8,121)

Benefits paid (1,073) (803)

Closing defined benefit obligation 17,865 17,481

OneFamily Annual Report 2023

152 153

27.	 Pension commitments (continued)

The following amounts are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income:

Group Schemes change in comprehensive income 2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Gain outside the income and expenditure account for the Family Scheme 500 –

Loss outside the income and expenditure account for the Engage Scheme – –

Total scheme change in comprehensive income 500 –

Engage Scheme sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to
alternative assumptions as at 31 December 2023

Increase in surplus
£’000

Discount rate – Effect of 0.5% increase 0.7

Inflation – Effect of 0.1% pa reduction 0.1

Long term impact of COVID-19 – Removing the allowance for long-term
impact of COVID-19

(0.1)

Engage Scheme change in comprehensive income 2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Experience (loss) on scheme assets (244) (11,205)

Experience (loss) on scheme liabilities (396) (958)

Actuarial (loss)/gain due to the changes in assumptions of the DBO (247) 9,079

Actuarial (losses) (887) (3,084)

Gain due to movement in the statement of financial position limitation 887 3,084

Loss recognised outside income and expenditure – –

Updating the assumptions as described above could increase the FRS102 measure of the pension scheme
surplus as noted, however this surplus would continue to be limited to £nil on the balance sheet.

27.	 Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the scheme assets are as follows:

Engage Scheme change in fair value 2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Opening value of scheme assets 22,313 33,672

Interest on scheme assets 1,046 649

Actuarial (loss) (244) (11,205)

Benefits paid (1,073) (803)

Closing value of scheme assets 22,042 22,313